APPLICATION OR APEAL#: 0 ¢7[ ;L 7\

APPLICATION TO NEW FAIRFIELD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Please check appropriate box(es) ’V Variance Appeal of Cease & Desist

1) Applicant: M{’\an e PHeovrny Qlez‘a\,q,,\ Toreb 4

Mailing Address:  \ Satlefico (Y
Neus Tarvrfield  OLgl7 Phonet: G171 §719 296\

Email: Sr@@\re\n«\’@ \Gun ~ Oveg , Counng
Q
2) Premises located at: | %ﬂ’«’ﬂ/l\-"”@ RD. on the (N S E W) side of the street
at 3PPTOX-.__Q_\_ fee@ EW) from___ Ro)| qu,,{ m (nearest intersecting road).

3) Property Owner Name: \/\P\C‘m‘{ l“‘ﬂ\“ﬂ S‘\-et“um F‘\:C:fDL\—\.-

Interest in Property: OWNER M\~ CONTRACT PURCHASER____ LEASEE AGENT
4) Tax Assessor Map No.: ‘7 Block No.: \3 Lot No.: 3""‘
5) Zone in which property is located: R ""'l"i Area of Lot: Oa L‘ %

N
6) Dimensions of Lot: Frontage: 190 Average Depth: __ & Lo

. wow
7) Do you have any Right of Ways or Easements on the property? Nes - (& \ |‘° ) Su’({QF{U\J

8) Is the property within 500 feet of Danbury, Sherman or New York State? W QO

9) Have any previous applications been filed with ZBA on this property? A/ cs

If so, give dates and application numbers: "! 15 !IL LolLvoalny CSI‘-{ o4 P:-‘.Im"f! 0"(-1?.1/( 2004 I'-N)

Cawr  dedached A2 LAV

e 2 10) Proposal for which variance is requested: \

‘%‘Hﬂrdship' 'V»H\eb\.\c\r bod . AW\ esasiia S YV .
(4= 2V ] *— \ A .-l Y\ V{WM \)Q_eé, \Cbr Q-\\@Y‘Q\t ,da,ﬂ.a.(‘rJvLOfn QrJI\e/) et ui\}\.t{j" ¢

11) Date of Zoning Commission Demal- et s, Qg LTS —Q

12) Variance(s) Requested: ( )USE ( b/)QIMENsmNAL
Zoning Regulations (sections): See attached Non-Compliance Letter

(
Setbacks Requested: Front to: %!7 ﬁ @/ ; Rear to: SO’L ’*’ d;/é 9
Side to: N/Q Side to: A/ ‘R l§(

Pesidenia |

14) If this Application relates to a Cease and Desist Order then this application must be made within 30 Days
of the issue date of that Cease and Desist Order, CEASE & DESIST ORDER DATE:

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR AGENT: \ [ /g(/ DATE: _\ \ﬁagé

/?’ ‘251

13) Use to be made of property if variance is granted:




TOWN OF NEW FAIRFIELD
ZONING REPORT

SUBJECT:  VERIFICATION OF NON-COMPLIANCE

FROM: Evan G. White, Zoning Enforcement Officer
DATE: January 25, 2022
PROPERTY OWNER: Melanie Horn & Stephen Foreht

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1 Satterlee Road

APPLICANT/AGENT: Melanie Horn & Stephen Foreht
MAILING ADDRESS: 1 Satterlee Road
ZONING DISTRICT: R-44 MAP: 17 BLOCK: 3 LOT: 34

Please be advised that the applicant would like to (See Application for Description).

Review of the New Fairfield Zoning Regulations indicated that the above proposal fails to meet the
following Zoning Requirements:

Sections:

3.0.5-Private Permanent Detached Garages (C)

3.2.5-Minimum Lot Area & Frontage (A)

3.2.6-Minimum Building & Structure Setbacks (A+C)

3.2.8-Maximum Impervious Surfaces

3.2.11-Mimimum Lot Dimensions

7.1.12-Improved Lots Not In a Validated or Approved Subdivision

7.2.3-Nonconforming Use of Building or Structure; Nonconforming Buildings or Structures (A+B+E)

THE INFORMATION ON THIS REPORT IS TO GUIDE THE APPLICANT/PETITIONER AND
THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS TO APPLY FOR VARIANCES AND/OR OTHER RELIEF,
AND IS BASED ON REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER/APPLICANT.
THE OWNER/APPLICANT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DECISION MADE FROM
RELIANCE ON THIS FORM AND IT SHALL NOT CREATE LIABILITY ON THE PART OF
ANY OFFICER OR THE TOWN OF NEW FAIRFIELD.

IN COMPLEX MATTERS, THE OWNER/APPLICANT MAY WISH TO SECURE THE

SERVICES OF AN ATTORNEY. 5
i
- /

" Evan Whit;o,/Zoning Enforcement Qfﬁcer
Fown-of New Fairfield—
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Melanie Horn Residence

#1 Satterlee Road,
New Fairfield Ct.
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Drawing scale
3/8" per ft
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Melanie Horn Hesidence
#1 Salterlee Road,
New Fairfield Ct.

Floor plan

Single Car Garage
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Melanie Horn Residence
#1 Satterlee Road,
New Fairfield Ct.

Foundation details

Elevation = +0-5"

Elevation = 00"

20-0"

12'-0"

FOUNDATIONS

R403.1.2 Continuous footing in Seismic Design Catego-
ries D, D, and D,. The braced wall panels at exterion
walls of buildings located in Seismic Design Categories
D,. D, and D, shall be supported by continuous footings.
All required interior braced wall panels in buildings with
plan dimensions greater than 50 feet (15 240 mm) shall
also be supported by continuous footings.
TABLE R403.1

MINIMUM WIDTH OF CONCRETE,
PRECAST OR MASONRY FOOTINGS (inches)"

LOAD-BEARING VALUE OF SOIL (psf)
- 1500 | 2000 | 3000 [ =400
Conventional light-frame construction
1-story 12 12 12 12
2-story 15 12 12 12
3-story 23 17 12 12
d-inch brick veneer over light frame or 8-inch hollow concrete masonry
1-story 12 12 12 12
2-story 21 16 12 12
3-story BEF 244 16 12 .
8-inch solid or fully grouted masonry
1-story T 12 12 12
2-story 29 21 R T
3-story 42 32 21 16

For SI 1 inch = 25.4 mm. 1 pound per square foot = 0.0479 kPa.
o Where minimum footing width is 12 mches, use of asingle wythe of solid
or fully grouted 12-inch nominal concrete masonry units is permitted
R403.1.3 Seismic reinforcing. Concrete footings located
in Scismic Design Categories D, Dy and Dy, as established
in Table R301.2¢1), shall have minimum reinforcement.
Bottom reinforcement shall be located a minimum ol 3
inches (76 mm) ¢lear from the bottom of the Tooting.
In Scismic Design Categories Do Dypand D, where a
construction joint is created between a concrete tooling
and a stem wall, a minimum of one No. 4 bar shall be

Perma- barrier to N
protect wood framing

installed at not more than 4 feet (1219 mm) on center. The
vertical bar shall extend to 3 inches (76 mm) clear of the
bottom of the footing, have a standard hook and exiend a
minimum of 14 inches (357 mm) into the stem wall.

In Seismic Design Categories Do Dyand D, where a
grouted masonry stem wall is supported on a concrete
footing and stem wall, a minimum of one No. 4 bar shall
be installed at pot more than 4 feet (1219 mm) on center,
The vertical bar shall extend to 3 inches (76 mm) clear of
the bottom of the footing and have a standard hook.,

In Scismic Design Categories D, Dy and D, masonry
stem walls without solid grout and vertical reinforcing are
not permitted.

Exception: In detached one- and two-family dwellings

which are three stories or less in height and constructed

with stud bearing walls, isolated plain concrete foot-
ings, supporting columns or pedestals are permitied.

R403.1.3.1 Foundations with stemwalls, Foundations
with stem walls shall have installed a minimum ol one
No. 4 bar within 12 inches (305 mm) of the top of the
wall and one No. 4 bar located 3 inches (76 mm) 1o 4
inches (102 mm) from the bottom of the footing.

R403.1.3.2 Slabs-on-ground with turned-down foot-
ings. Slabs on ground with turned down footings shall
have a minimum of one No. 4 bar at the 1op and the bot-
tom of the footing.

ixception: Tor “slabs-oh-ground
cally with the footing, locating one No. § bar or two
No. 4 bars in the middle third of the footing depth
shall be permitted as an alternative to placement at
the footing top and bottom.
footing, No. 3 or larger vertical dowels with standard
hooks on cach end shall be provided in accordance with
Figure R403.1.3.2. Standard hooks shall comply with
Section R61T1L5.4.5.

7= CONSTRUCTION JOINT
/

/ 37N, MINIMUM
/ SLAB THICKNESS

__L’Jad&

NO. 4 MINIMUM ——
HORIZONTAL BAR
TOP AND BOTTOM

~ NO. 3 MINIMUM @ 48 IN. ON
CENTER VERTICAL DOWELS

T FOOTING

3IN. COVER BOTTOM

AND SIDES

For SI: 1 inch =254 mm

FIGURE R403.1.3.2
DOWELS FOR SLABS-ON-GROUND WITH TURNED-DOWN FOOTINGS

78

2012 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE®

R403.1.4.1 Frost protection. Lxcept where otherwise
protected from frost, foundation walls, piers and other
permanent supports of buildings and structures shall be
protected from {rost by one or more of the following
methods:
I. Extended below the frost line specified in Table
R3OL.2.(1):

2, Constructing in accordance with Section R403.3:
3. Constructing in accordance with ASCE 32; or

4. Erccted on solid rock.
Y Y Y Y Y Y YT Y Y

Y TYY
Exceptions:

1. Protection of freestanding accessory struc-
tures with an arca of 600 square feet (56 m°)
or less. of light-frame construction, with an
cave height of 10 feet (3048 mm) or less shall
not be required.

A A, AAII DI I I AANAANAANI NI I I A S,

2. Protection of freestanding accessory strue-
tures with an arca of 400 square feet (37 m?)
or less, of other than light-frame construction,
with an cave height of 10 feet (3048 mm) or
less shall not be required.

3. Decks not supported by a dwelling need not be
provided with footings that extend below the
frost line.

Footings shall not bear on frozen soil unless the fro-

zen condition is permanent.

Drawing scale
3/8" per ft




velanie Horn Residence
t1 Satterlee Road,
Jew Fairfield Ct.

Roof fr aming p. lan Qutlook rafters 2x6 DF typ. Fr. ammg section detail
Collar ties 2x6 DF 16" o/c typ.
i g el W PR
Rafters 2x6 DF 16" o/c typ. T
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Drawing scale
3/8" per ft </t




